

VENDOR

**\*709035406** 

PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

304-472-8890

Request for Quotation

DEP14908

ADDRES	SCORRESPON	NDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FOB 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF TYGART VALLEY MINING, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-2002-95, ON A SITE CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 17 ACRES LOCATED NEAR GALLOWAY, WV, (BARBOUR CO.). THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE AND GENERAL PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/23/2010 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF **20**10 APR 20 AM 8: 08 THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL WV PURGHASING. POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE DIVISION OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT-ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE OIOSIENLA

304-472-8890

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



# Request for

SH-P

DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

D2/17/2010  BID OPENING DATE: 04/20/2010  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.	
MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND	
MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND	
DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND	To an analysis of the state of
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: IN BARBOUR COUNTY, FROM THE INTERSECTION OF SR 76 AND US ROUTE 119/250, TURN ONTO SR 76 AND GO 1.8 MILES. TURN LEFT ONTO CR 18 (PATSEY'S STORE ROAD) AND TRAVEL 0.9 MILE TO THE HAULROAD ON THE RIGHT.	•
ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING.	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D,	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE MS6 TELEPHONE 304-A72-8890 A 11912010	<u> </u>
TITLE VICE TRESIDENT 550328677 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AB	



# Request for Quotation

BEP14908

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

1002m<

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/20		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TOUMA
	CHAPTER 21	OF THE WEST	VIRGINIA CODE.	FAILURE TO SUB-	
38 LLL 1470-1471-1471-1471-1471-1471-1471-1471-	MIT THE SIG RESULT IN D	NED PURCHAS ISQUALIFICA	ING AFFIDAVIT WI TION OF SUCH BID	TH THE BID SHALL	
,	WITH 365 CA IS RECEIVED	LENDAR DAYS UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T AFTER THE NOTIC THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	E TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT TO CA NOTICE TO T SUPPLIED AR	NCEL THIS C HE VENDOR I E OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGHER RATES AS ES	OF THE U.S. TABLISHED F GINIA CODE		ABOR MINIMUM WAG	E
	REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' CO A CERTIFICA	1 1 1	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
	ALL OF THE OF THIS CON		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) INSURA		SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
SIGNATURE QYY	4	SEE HE	TELEPHONE		la la la
TITLE		FEIN	<u> 304-47</u>		01051611
VICE YO	ESIDEUT	550328	527	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

8 H H DEP14908

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TERM	S OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE		06 (20 (2	0.3.0		P.T.D.	DPENING TIME	01.	
220000000000000000000000000000000000000	A 900-001-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-	04/20/2	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NIIIY	NO.	HEMINOMBER		UNI PAICE		ANIOGNI
***			1			NCE PRIOR TO	}	
e e						E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE		
			IRED IS \$	1	JON	OI INSURANCE		
AAA								
						FUL VENDOR SHA		
						ISK INSURANCE		
	AN AMO	IUNT EQU	IAL TO 100	W UF THE AM	ואטטו	OF THE CONTRAC	•	
		:				•		
						TOTAL AMOUNT O		
						IRGINIA, SHALL		
				t		THE SUCCESSF		
		Ł	l l	1	3	E BOND AND LAB F THE CONTRACT		
						CERTIFIED CHE		
	4					FURNISHED BY A	ı	
	SOLVEN	IT SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED	) TO D	O BUSINESS IN	TH	
AAAA						REDIT SUBMITTE	ם	
						FOR PROJECTS		
		\$100,00 TABLE TA				CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE		
Name of the State	1	- 1		ERIAL BOND.				
Automotive Control of the Control of	,							
						MAINTENANCE BO		
	į.	ſ	3	1	BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	ļ	
- Landanian Company	THE SU	JULESSE	JL VENDOR.	•				
			}					
	REV.	11/00	- Carlos Marian					
			CON	TRACTORS LI	CENSE			
Will and the state of the state	LIFOT .	ATDOTHE	OTATE OF	ne 21 11 2	DEOUT	DEC THAT ALL		
	1	1		1		RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS		
	1	3	E LICENSED			INIA CONTRACTO	1	
						THE CONTRACTOR		
		<u> </u>	GEF DE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	MS AND CO	 NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	)^^?\\	<u>~</u>	V.L.AL	İTEL	EPHONE	I	DATE	alana
TITLES 1	SCM	<b>IFE</b>	N		<u>04-41</u>	0688-57		SISOIO
AICE XI	SE 21774	-NT 5	<u>5503286</u>			IN SPACE ABOVE LA		O BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP14908

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE CHANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: W1000371 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE <u>O105</u>le114 304.472.8890 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550328627 ミックミムエ



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP14908

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709035406 30 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

304-472-8890 Any

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

02/17/	2010							`						
BID OPENING DATE:	-	04/20/	2010				BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	uop	CAT NO	ITE	MINUMBE	В		UNITP	RICE			AMOUNT	
	PREFER	RENCE F	or us	E OF	DOMEST	IC ST	EEL P	RODU	CTS					
	P L NC	(CEPT W JRCHASI ) CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR	VISIO May	N PURS USE OR	UANT SUPF	TO SU LY ST	BSEC EEL	TION PRODU	2 BELO	- 1			
	PF	RODUCTS	MADE	IN T	Į.		<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>			IN			-
	Α.	CONS	TRUCT	ION O	T PROJ F, OR PROVEM	ANY A	DDITI	ON T	O, AL	TERAT				***************************************
		OR H	IGHWA	YS, O	LUDING R THE VENTIL	INST	LLATI	ои о	F ANY	HEAT		i		W. W
	in the second se	SUCH	PROJ	ECTS,	THE SU PURSU VIRGIN	JANT 7	OAC	ONTR	ACT W	ITH TI				
		SOLI	CITED	ON O	R AFTE	R JUI	NE 6,	2001	٠					
	В		l	1	S" MEA			1		FORM	ED,			
			l	1	OTHERW COMB I			1						:
	***************************************		1	:	S, FRO			1						
		BESS	EMER	OR OT	HER ST	LEES 1	1AK ING	PRO	CESS	•				
	C.		1	1	" MEAN			1			TAL	,		
			NSULA ED ST		BJECT	TO TI	IE JUR	ISDI	CTION	OF T	HE	The second secon		
15		HE DIRE	1	ORIZE	THE L	JSE OI	FORE	IGN	STEEL					
CIONATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	Charles a service of charles	US AND CO	NDITION	S	ľ	ΔΤΕ			
SIGNATURE	me	58_					<u>04-4</u>	72.5	288	<u>o</u> [	ATE	101	SOIC	)
THE VICE VE	こいりにい	<u> 77</u>	550	32 <i>8</i> (	>77 €		- <u></u>		ADDF	RESS CHAN	VGES	TO BE N	IOTED AB	OVE



YENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14908

\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 8 H - P DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

02/17/			***************				
OPENING DATE:	D.S. S.	/20/2010	CAT		OPENING		01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROD	UCTS IF:					
		EXCEED OF TOTAL CONTINUE OF THE COST AS DELIVER	NE TEN NTRACT OOLLAR FOR IS TH	ACH CONTRACT IT TH OF ONE PERCE COST OR TWO TH S (2,500.00), W THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE O THE PROJECT O	NT (.1%) OUSAND F HICHEVER THIS SE STEEL PR	OF THE IVE 'IS CTION, ODUCT	
	**************************************	DETERMINING PRODUCE QUANTITY	S THA JCED I OR OT	F THE PURCHASINT SPECIFIED STEEN THE UNITED STEEN THE WISE ARE NOTEET CONTRACT RE	EL MATER ATES IN REASONA	IALS ARE SUFFICIE BLY	NT
,		VIOLATIO	V OF T	HO USES STEEL F HIS SECTION MAY TIES PURSUANT 1 6.	BE SUBJ	ECT	
	REV. 10/	01/01					
	EXHIBIT	7					
	DOMESTIC PROJECTS	- 1	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN F	OBLIC WO	RKS	
	SEQ., EVALTERATI PUBLIC W IN THE C MORE THA STEEL AR	ERY CONT ON, REPA ORKS, WHI CASE OF S IN \$50,00 E REQUIR	RACT FIR, IMERICAN INC. REEL COOR WED, THE PRODUCT	T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION PROVEMENT OR MA E COST IS MORE NLY, WHERE THE HERE MORE THAN IE STATE WILL AC TS PRODUCED IN	RECONS INTENANC THAN \$50 COST OF 10,000 P	TRUCTION E OF ,000 AND STEEL IS OUNDS OF Y ALUMIN	, UM



### Request for Quotation

DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOCKEY

304-472-8890 **\*709035406** J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	JER	MS OF SAL		SH	PVIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/										
BID OPENING DATE	: <u>0</u>	4/20/	<u> 2010                                  </u>			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	<u>PM</u>
LINE	QUANT	ITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM.I	IUMBER	U	NITPRICE		AMOUNT
	FOR USE DOMESTI THE PRO	AT T C ALU DUCT	HE SI MINUM IS LE	TE OF , GLA SS TH	PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0	RY OR EQU WORKS SH FEEL, UNL DOO OR LE JBLIC WOR	ALL BE ESS THE SS THAN	MADE OF COST OF 1 10,000	Water Committee of the	
	ACCEPTE TO BE U 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S DEPARTM ONLY IF	D ONL NREAS MORE S. I S TO URPLU ENT O DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	OST OF I UCH COST N THE BI STIC ALL D OR PRO S DEFINE OREIGN I CTS ARE	OR STEEL DOMESTIC IS UNRE ID PRICE JMINUM, G DOUCED IN ED BY THE PRODUCTS 30% OR M RODUCTS.	PRODUCT ASONABL FOR FOR LASS OR A "SUE UNITED MAY BE	S IS FOU E IF IT REIGN MAI R STEEL BSTANTIAL D STATES SUPPLIEI	IND IS DE	
	PROVISI DETERMI ALUMINU THAN TH OFFICE REDUCTI ALL VEN	ONS, NES T M, GL E LOW MAY R ON IN DORS NG FO	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICEXISTS AS INCOMESTIC INCOMESTIC INCOMESTIC INCOMESTIC INCOMES	ONTRACT UCER OF THA BID FOR IS REASOPRODUCTS, G, A REEV DR SUCH DITHEIR BID ASS OR S	E SPENI LIKE F NABLE A THE SF ALUATIO DMESTIC IF THE	DING UNITOREIGN AND LOWER PENDING ON AND C PRODUCT		
	EXHIBIT NOTICE PROJECT THE ARC	9 FOR I ADDE HITEC	NDA T∕ENG	INEER OLLOW	AND/OR	EDGEMENT AGENCY S EDULE IN	HALL BE	E REQUIRI		
	<u></u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	<u>,                                     </u>		
SIGNATURE	MOS				4	TELEPHONE	688.SI	0	TELIS	2010
TITLE		F	IN CONTRACT	9 D /	·				<del></del>	E NOTED ABOVE
	<u>CONTEN</u>		<u>5502</u>			D ADDRESS				



### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709035406** J F ALLEN COMPANY VENDOR PO BOX 2049

304-472-8890

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET Ţ PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	990000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		0 ( (0 0 )						
K. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>04/20/</u>		CAT		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM:NUMBE	Я	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		********						
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
				, ,,				Water and the second se
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL	PREP	ARE THE ADDEND	UM
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT HA	VE PR	OCURED DRAWING	S
****	1		1	,	THE PROJEC		HE ADDENDUM	ł
	1				1		ER IN THE STAT	
The second secon	PURCHA		L	1	1		GINEER SHALL A	LSO
	1		i		1	IE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	MHICH	THE CU	NIKAL	1 15	ISSUED.			
1	(2) T	NE BIIV	ED CU	ALLS	END THE ADD	LENDIN	TO ALL	Canada papara
							EXTEND THE BID	
	OPENIN						RECEIVED BY TH	
	ŧ		3		(14) DAYS F			
	OPENIN		i			,		-
				SHOUL	D BE FORMAL	LY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	ALL
	BIDDER		SUB	MITTE	1	STAT	E PURCHASING	
	DIVISI		THE	SAME	1		GULATIONS	
		APPLY		í	4		G DOCUMENT	
					ADDENDUM I			
							IS ISSUED FOR	THE
	DATE.	UKPUSE	UF C	HANGI		'FNIN6	TIME AND/OR	
	DAIE.				17			
	REV. 1	1/96						
							•	
	EXHIBI	T 10						
					DEP1490	18		
*	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
			<u></u>					
							LLOWING CHECKE	
							Y REVISIONS TO	1
	PIY PRU	rusal,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPECIF	CALIU	N, EIU.	
-						•		
CIONATINE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM			DATE
SIGNATURE	mos			· · ·	3	EPHONE	v-8890	<b>型NoIzon</b> O
TITLE VICE PE	ESITEL	T F	550"	32 <i>8</i> 6	7.50		1	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZUV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14908 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-472-8890 **\*709035406** J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TEA	VIS OF SAL	<b>-</b>	SHIP VI	A	F)	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/							ODENTNO	TTME	01.7/	\ D\ 24
BID OPENING DATE:		04/20/		CAT			OPENING		01:30	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BEA	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. 8	,						
	NO. 1	٠			• • • •		,	•		
	NO. 2	*			• • • •					
	NO. 3	*			* * * *					
A. d.	NO. 4	*		• • • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 5	•		* * * * *	• • • •		the state of the s			1
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE				THE	
	REPRES	ENTATI ISCUSS	ON MA ION H	DE OR ELD B	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	TO BE M NDOR'S	ADE DUR REPRESEI	ING ANY NTATIVE		
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	р то тні	E		
	<u>on</u>	nicha	el A	0,/	wil	sı	GNATURE		a in the second	
			10	ン ナナソ・ <i>〉</i>	rc biribir		MPANY			
		 پی دی		بجب		DA	TE		****	
	REV. 1	.1/96								
	A SIGN	NED BIE	MUST	BE S	TICE UBMITTED					
SIGNATURE		•		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ITELEPHONE		<u> </u>	DATE,	
57	anns					304.4	<u> </u>	<u>O</u>	4119	12010
TITLE		F	便り	526	27		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP14908

PAGE

1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*70903540 J F ALLEN PO BOX 20 BUCKHANNO

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

02/17/		TERMS OF SAI	<b>.</b>	SHIP VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	·	/20/2010			RTD	OPENING TIME	01.	30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	eveletekilek bitologisteriber	CAT	ITEM NUMBER				
	DEP PUR BUI 201 CHA THE BID THE ENVE SEALED B BUYER: REQ. NO.	ARTMENT OF CHASING DELOING 15 OF CORE OR T	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 NTAIN HE BI CB-	TREET, EAST 5305-0130 THIS INFORM D MAY NOT BE	1ATIO	UNITABLE  N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF	AMOUNT
	BID OPEN PLEASE P TO CONTA	ROVIDE A CT YOU RE	1:3 FAX N GARDI 889	O P.M.  UMBER IN CAS  NG YOUR BID:		IS NECESSARY	HEROSEL PROPERTY HEROSEL PROPERTY SERVICES SERVI	
	CONCERNI	NG THIS Q	UOTE:	NEITH	Torontonia and the same and the			
SIGNATURE	was-6/		SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	HONE		DATE	
TITLE	11/10/2	FEIN		1.50	4-47			01051e
"YKE YEE	アルラクル	FEN 503	<u> ४८८</u> १	726		ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

## J. F. Allen Company

P.O. Box 2049 Buckhannon, WY 26201-2049

	BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.							
	CB-23	به است ا مامن	DEP 14908							
ļ	SPENDING UNIT									
-			F ENVIRONMENTAL							
-	PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION									

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Tygart Valley Mining Co.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-2002-95</u>		
		reserves the right to request additional information and ion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be un		* ;
1.0	•	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$30,000</u>
2.0		SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	<u>s 1,000</u>
3.0	NO BID ITEM	(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
4.0		HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$/000 PER LF  \$2000 PER TON  \$3000 PER LF  \$50000 PER EA	\$ <i>15,750</i> 5
5.0	_600_TON	INCIDENTAL STONE	\$ 20°° PER TON	\$ <u>/2, ∞o<sup>2</sup></u>
6.0	I	SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	§ 3 °° PER LF	<u>\$ 3, ∞0°</u>
7.0	EA	CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES	\$ <u>500</u> PER EA	\$ <u>1,000</u> °
8.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,000</u>
9.0	_600_LF	<u>UNDERDRAIN</u>	LUMP SUM  SOCIO  PER LF  SOCIO  PER TON	\$ <u>36,000</u>
10.0	_160_TON	LIMING	\$ 40 PER TON	§ 6,4∞º
11.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$250,000
12.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$60,000
13.0	LF	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH – 16'	LUMP SUM  LUMP SUM  \$ 58 60 PER LF	\$104,400
14.0	_1400_LF	<u>V-DITCH – 4'</u>	\$ 2466 PER IE	533,60

## J. F. Allen Company

P.O. Boy 2049

Buckhannon, WV 26201-2049

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP 14908
SPENDING U	NIT	
WEST VIRGINIA	DEPARTMENT	OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONICE		

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
15.0		STRUCTURE / DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	<u> </u>
16.0	LUMP SUM	SEDIMENT POND ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,500 60
17.0	LUMP SUM	POND EXIT CLEANING & MODIFICATION	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>4000</u>
18.0		REVEGETATION		
18.1	_17_AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 30000 PER AC	\$ <u>5,100 ee</u>
18.2	_17_AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 450 °C PER AC	\$ 7,650.50
18.3	_17_AC	MULCH	\$ <u>/,050</u> 60 PER AC	\$ <u>17,850</u> 00
18.4	_17_AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 600° PER AC	\$ <u>5,100.55</u> \$ <u>7,650.55</u> \$ <u>17,850.55</u> \$ <u>10,200.55</u>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-2</u> 002-95		\$610,450



VENDOR

**\*709035406** 

PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-472-8890

26201

# Request for Quotation

DEP14908

PA	ĞĒ		
	1	ı	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

0//07/	<u> </u>	<u>-</u>	ING UF SAI	<u> </u>		SHIPVIA			r.U.B.	320,300 5	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/20/	2010				775	ODENTAL	\ TT\AF		71 A PA I
**********************		04/20/	23233252	CAT				OPENING	i i i me	<u>U U</u>	:30PM
UNE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	J.	EM NUMB	ER	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
Sindan da	*****	****	****	ADD	CNDUM	NΠ	1 222	*****		××××	
		*****		ADD	ENDON	NU.	1 ***	*****	****	***	
	ADDEND	IIM TCC	HED E	OP TH	E TVC	APT V	ALLEV	MINING	CO DD1	n	
								SHEETS			
								ORY PRE		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	MEETIN			· · · · · -	00/1	0, 10	111111111111111111111111111111111111111				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME RI	EMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	04/20	/10	
	AT 1:3										
	****	* * * * <b>*</b>	***	NO O	THER (	CHANG	ES **	*****	*****	* <del>* *</del>	
											,
											7
	1		,			<b></b>					***************************************
0001		7	JB		962-7	5					
TAXABLE TAXABL	RECLAM	ATTON.	DECT	ODATI	ON OF	LAMB					
	KECLAN	AITON:	KESI	OKALI	UN UF	LAND					
											,
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF I	RFQ	DEP14	908 ***	*** TO	TAL:	
											·
				SEE DEV	FRSE SIDE	FOD TED	MS AND CO	IDITIONS		555555464	
SIGNATURE OO	MRC 1				عالا في مدين ما الماد	Irc	EDUONE	<u> 1860 - German Grand, returna serta (a. 18</u>		DATE •	<u> </u>
TITLE \	1102	] in m	IKI		~~~		<u> 304.2</u>	115-88	77	DATE	19/2010
""" Three Kee	Timm	7 5	550	328	67	1		A	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP14908	

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the und	ersigned, J F Allen Company
of PO Box 2049 Buck	hannon, WV 26201-2049	as Principal, and Western Surety
of <u>PO Box 2872, Pitts</u>	<u>burgh PA 15230</u> . a coi	rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the		
well and truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that whereas the	he Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		y WV, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
nereto and shall turnish any other bi agreement created by the acceptani	epted and the Principal shall enter onds and insurance required by th ce of said bid, then this obligation erstood and agreed that the liabilit	r into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value re way impaired or affected by any extension. waive notice of any such extension.	eceived, hereby stipulates and agreension of the time within which the	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	Principal and Surety have hereunt	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
15th day of March	, 20 <u>10</u> .	The second by their proper discosts, the
Principal Corporate Seal		JF Allen Company (Name of Principal)  By Muchael D. Hymil (Must be Presidented)  Vice President)
		Michael D. Griffith, Vice President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)
		Sheila McCormick Sheila McCormick

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate scal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.

WES

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7 Dandat Saniar Vine President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson

#### Authorizing By-Law

## ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.







# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGILLIA
COUNTY OF LASSING TO-WIT:
I, MCUDEL CEITH, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of T.F. Meu Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that T.F. Meu Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  T. F. MEU Company Name)  (Company Name)
By: Muchael D. Myul
Date: 12,2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of april, 2010.
By Commission expires /2/9/2011  OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jeanne L. Phillips  Allum A Hullers
PO Box 223 Rock Cave, WV 26234 My Commission Expires December 19, 2011  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEVI4908

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: T.F. Alleu Compau,
Authorized Signature: Muchael D. Mysell Date: Date: 19.2010
State of WEST Vioquille
County of Lips Hur , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19th day of
My Commission expires $13/19/3011$ , 20
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Lane & Hullips
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jeanne L. Phillips
PO Box 223 Rock Cave, WV 26234
My Commission Expires December 19, 2011